focuses on temporary differences between the carrying amount of an asset or liability in the balance sheet and its tax base. Further, the
application of Ind AS has resulted in recognition of deferred tax on certain temporary differences which was not required under Indian
GAAP.  Accordingly, deferred tax adjustments have been recognised in correlation to the underlying transactions in retained earnings/OCI
in accordance with Ind AS.  This has resulted decrease in retained earnings of r 386.69 lacs and r 479.67 lacs as at 31st March 2018 and
1st April 2017 respectively. The net profit has been increase with r 92.98 lacs for the year ended 31st March 2018 with a corresponding
adjustment in ‘Deferred tax liability’.

5.	 Statement of cash flows
	 The transition from Indian GAAP to IND AS has not had a material impact on statement of cash flows.

24 (a) Reconciliation of Equity as on 1st April, 2017

 Particulars  As per Previous GAAP  Ind AS Adjustments  As per Ind AS

 ASSETS

 1  Financial Assets

 (a)  Cash and bank balances 120.75  - 120.75
 (b)  Bank Balances other than (a) above 10.21  - 10.21
 (c)  Receivables

 (I) Trade Receivables
 (II) Other Receivables 354.68  - 354.68

 (d)  Loans
 (e)  Investments 41,568.30  6,953.43 48,521.74
 (f)  Other Financial assets  -  135.14 135.14

 42,053.94  7,088.57  49,142.51

 (2)  Non Financial Assets

 (a)  Deferred Tax Asset (Net) 20.10  3,234.69 3,254.80
 (b)  Property, Plant and Equipment 82.14  - 82.14
 (c)  Other non-financial assets 4,123.20  (3,849.63) 273.57

 4,225.44  (614.93)  3,610.51

 TOTAL ASSETS  46,279.38  6,473.64  52,753.02

Vardhman Holdings Limited

73

 Liabilities and Equity

 Liabilities

 1  Financial Liabilities

 (a)  Payables
 (I) Trade Payables

(i) total outstanding dues of micro enterprises and small
enterprises

 -  -  -

(i) total outstanding dues of creditors other than micro
enterprises and small enterprises

 -  -  -

 (b)  Other Financial Liabilities  -  91.10  91.10

 2  Non Financial Liabilities

 (a)  Current tax liabilities (Net) 179.86  - 179.86
 (b)  Provisions 192.57  (192.06) 0.50
 (c)  Other non-financial liabilities

(to be specified)
103.32  (91.10) 12.22

 475.75  (192.06)  283.69

 (3)  EQUITY

 (a)  Equity Share Capital 319.24  - 319.24
 (b)  Other Equity 45,484.39  6,665.70 52,150.09

 45,803.63  6,665.70  52,469.34

 TOTAL  46,279.38  6,473.64  52,753.02

24 (b)  Reconciliation of Equity as on 31st March , 2018

 Particulars  As per Previous GAAP  Ind AS Adjustments  As per Ind AS

 ASSETS

 1  Financial Assets

 (a)  Cash and bank balances 158.58  - 158.58
 (b)  Bank Balances other than (a) above 9.45  - 9.45
(c)  Derivative financial instruments

 (d)  Receivables
 (I) Trade Receivables
 (II) Other Receivables 442.85  - 442.85

(e)  Loans 0.08  - 0.08
 (f)  Investments 46,343.33  8,846.58 55,189.91
 (f)  Other Financial assets  -  167.89 167.89

 46,954.29  9,014.47  55,968.77

 (2)  Non Financial Assets

 (a)  Deferred Tax Asset (Net) 113.64  3,657.20 3,770.83
 (b)  Property, Plant ad Equipment 303.40  (0.00) 303.40
 (c)  Other non-financial assets 4,233.62  (4,211.92) 21.69

 4,650.65  (554.73)  4,095.93

 TOTAL ASSETS  51,604.95  8,459.74  60,064.69

 Liabilities and Equity

 Liabilities

 1  Financial Liabilities

 (a)  Payables
 (I) Trade Payables

(i) total outstanding dues of micro enterprises and small
enterprises

 -  -

(ii)total outstanding dues of creditors other than micro
enterprises and small enterprises

 -  -  -

 (b)  Other financial liabilities
(to be specified)

 -  38.20  38.20

Vardhman Holdings Limited

74

 2  Non Financial Liabilities

 (a)  Current tax liabilities (Net) 232.27  - 232.27
 (b)  Provisions 192.95  (192.38) 0.57
 (d)  Other non-financial liabilities

(to be specified)
66.51  (38.19) 28.32

 491.73  (192.37)  299.36

 (3)  EQUITY

 (a)  Equity Share Capital 319.24  - 319.24
 (b)  Other Equity 50,793.98  8,652.11 59,446.09

 51,113.22  8,652.11  59,765.33

 TOTAL  51,604.95  8,459.74  60,064.69

24 c ) RECONCILIATION OF TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR 2017-18

 Particulars  As per previous GAAP  IND AS Adjustments  As per IND AS

 Revenue from operations

 (i)  Interest Income  504.57  -  504.57
 (ii)  Dividend Income  2,693.49  -  2,693.49

 (iii)  Net gain on fair value changes  3,119.89  (1,388.44)  1,731.45
 (I)  Total Revenue from operations  6,317.94  (1,388.44)  4,929.51
 II  Other income  136.14  -  136.14

 Inter unit transfer
 III  Total Income ( I + II )  6,454.08  (1,388.43)  5,065.65

 Expenses

 Employee benefits expense  40.49  (0.08)  40.41
 Finance costs  -
 Depreciation and amortization expenses  1.44  -  1.44
 Other expenses  576.68  (266.47)  310.21

 IV  Total Expenses  618.61  (266.55)  352.06

 v  Profit/(Loss) before exceptional Items and Tax (III-IV)  5,835.47  (1,121.87)  4,713.60

 VI  Exeptional Items  -

 VII  Profit before tax (V-VI)  5,835.47  (1,121.87)  4,713.60

 VIII  Tax expense :
 - Current Tax  756.56  0.01  756.57
 - Deferred tax  (93.53)  (92.98)  (186.52)
 - Mat Credit Entitlement  (329.53)  -  (329.53)

 IX  Profit for the year ( VII - VIII )  5,501.97  (1,028.90)  4,473.07

 X  Other Comprehensive Income/(Loss)

 (A) (i) Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss

- Remeasurements of the defined benefits plans  -  (0.08)  (0.08)
- Net Gain/loss on Fair Valuation of Equity instruments car-

ried at FVOCI
 -  3,015.07  3,015.07

 (ii) Income tax relating to items that will not be reclassified
to profit or loss

 -  0.01  0.01

 (B) (i) Items that will be reclassified to profit or loss

 (ii) Income tax relating to items that will be reclassified to
profit or loss

 Total Other comprehensive Income/(loss) for the period  -  3,015.00  3,015.00

[…]

focuses on temporary differences between the carrying amount of an asset or liability in the balance sheet and its tax base. Further, the
application of Ind AS has resulted in recognition of deferred tax on certain temporary differences which was not required under Indian
GAAP.  Accordingly, deferred tax adjustments have been recognised in correlation to the underlying transactions in retained earnings/OCI
in accordance with Ind AS.  This has resulted decrease in retained earnings of r386.69 lacs and r 479.67 lacs as at 31st March, 2018 and
1st April, 2017 respectively. The net profit has been increase with Rs. 92.98 lacs for the year ended 31st March 2018 with a corresponding
adjustment in ‘Deferred tax liability’.

5.	 Statement of cash flows
	 The transition from Indian GAAP to IND AS has not had a material impact on statement of cash flows.

24. (a) Reconciliation of Equity as on 1st April, 2017

 Particulars  As per Previous
GAAP

 Ind AS Adjustments  As per Ind AS

 ASSETS

 1  Financial Assets

 (a)  Cash and bank balances 120.75  - 120.75
 (b)  Bank Balances other than (a) above 10.21  - 10.21
 (c)  Receivables

 (I) Trade Receivables
 (II) Other Receivables 354.68  - 354.68

 (d)  Loans
 (e)  Investments 150,602.55  6,953.44 157,556.00
 (f)  Other Financial assets  -  135.14 135.14

 151,088.19  7,088.58  158,176.77

 (2)  Non Financial Assets

 (a)  Deferred Tax Asset (Net) 20.10  3,234.69 3,254.80
 (b)  Property, Plant ad Equipment 82.14  - 82.14
 (c)  Other non-financial assets 4,123.20  (3,849.63) 273.57

 4,225.44  (614.93)  3,610.51

 TOTAL ASSETS  155,313.63  6,473.65  161,787.28

 Liabilities and Equity

 Liabilities

 1  Financial Liabilities

 (a)  Payables
 (I) Trade Payables
 (i) total outstanding dues of micro enterprises and small
enterprises

 -  -  -

 (i) total outstanding dues of creditors other than micro
enterprises and small enterprises

 -  -  -

 (b)  Other financial liabilities (to be specified)  -  91.10  91.10
 2  Non Financial Liabilities

 (a)  Current tax liabilities (Net) 179.86  - 179.86
 (b)  Provisions 192.57  (192.07) 0.50
 (c)  Other non-financial liabilities  103.32  (91.10) 12.22

 475.75  (192.07)  283.69

Vardhman Holdings Limited

121

 (3)  EQUITY

 (a)  Equity Share Capital 319.24  - 319.24
 (b)  Other Equity 154,518.64  6,665.70 161,184.34

 154,837.89  6,665.70  161,503.59

 TOTAL  155,313.64  6,473.64  161,787.28

24. (b) Reconciliation of Equity as on 31st March, 2018

 Particulars  As per Previous
GAAP

 Ind AS Adjustments  As per Ind AS

 ASSETS

 1  Financial Assets

 (a)  Cash and bank balances 158.58  - 158.58
 (b)  Bank Balances other than (a) above 9.45  - 9.45
 (c )  Derivative financial instruments
 (d)  Receivables

 (I) Trade Receivables
 (II) Other Receivables 442.85  - 442.85

 (e )  Loans 0.08  - 0.08
 (f)  Investments 168,771.56  8,846.57 177,618.14
 (g)  Other Financial assets 0.00  167.89 167.89

 169,382.53  9,014.46  178,396.99

 (2)  Non Financial Assets

 (a)  Deferred Tax Asset (Net) 113.64  3,657.20 3,770.83
 (b)  Property, Plant ad Equipment 303.40  (0.00) 303.40
 (c)  Other non-financial assets 4,233.62  (4,211.92) 21.69

 4,650.65  (554.73)  4,095.93

 TOTAL ASSETS  174,033.18  8,459.73  182,492.92

 Liabilities and Equity

 Liabilities

 1  Financial Liabilities

 (a)  Payables
 (I) 	 Trade Payables

 (i) total outstanding dues of micro enterprises and small
enterprises

 -  -

 (ii)	 total outstanding dues of creditors other than micro
enterprises and small enterprises

 -  -

 (b)  Other financial liabilities  -  38.20  38.20
 2  Non Financial Liabilities

 (a)  Current tax liabilities (Net) 232.27  - 232.27
 (b)  Provisions 192.95  (192.38) 0.57
 (d)  Other non-financial liabilities (to be specified) 66.51  (38.20) 28.31

 491.73  (192.38)  299.35

 (3)  EQUITY

 (a)  Equity Share Capital 319.24  - 319.24
 (b)  Other Equity 173,222.21  8,652.12 181,874.33

 173,541.45  8,652.12  182,193.57

 TOTAL  174,033.18  8,459.74  182,492.92

Vardhman Holdings Limited

122

24. c ) CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF RECONCILIATION OF PROFIT AND LOSS FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR 2017-2018

 Particulars  As per previous
GAAP

 IND AS Adjustments  As per IND AS

 Revenue from operations

 (i)  Interest Income 504.57  - 504.57
 (ii)  Dividend Income 548.01  - 548.01
 (iii)  Net gain on fair value changes 3,119.89  (1,388.44) 1,731.45
 (I)  Total Revenue from operations 4,172.47  (1,388.44) 2,784.03
 II  Other income 136.14  - 136.14
III  Total Income ( I + II )  4,308.61  (1,388.44)  2,920.18

 Expenses

 Employee benefits expense 40.49  (0.08) 40.41
 Depreciation and amortization expenses 1.44  - 1.44
 Other expenses 576.68  (266.47) 310.21

 IV  Total Expenses 618.61  (266.55) 352.05

(V)  Income from Associates 15,539.45  - 15,539.45

 VI  Profit/(Loss) before exceptional Items and Tax (III-IV) 19,229.46  (1,121.88) 18,107.57

 VII  Exeptional Items  -
 VIII  Profit before tax (V-VI) 19,229.46  (1,121.88) 18,107.57

 IX  Tax expense :
 - Current Tax 756.56  - 756.56
 - Deferred tax  (93.53)  (92.98)  (186.52)
 - Mat Credit Entitlement  (329.53)  -  (329.53)

 X  Profit for the year ( VII - VIII ) 18,895.96  (1,028.90) 17,867.06

 XI  Other Comprehensive Income/(Loss)  -  -  -
 (A) (i) Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss

-Remeasurements of the defined benefits plans  -  (0.08)  (0.08)
-Net Gain/loss on Fair Valuation of Equity instruments carried
at FVOCI

 -  3,015.07  3,015.07

 -  0.01  0.01
(ii) Income tax relating to items that will not be reclassified to
profit or loss
(B) (i) Items that will be reclassified to profit or loss

 (ii) Income tax relating to items that will be reclassified to
profit or loss
 Total Other comprehensive Income/(loss) for the period  -  3,015.00  3,015.00